Jul 31 Ol 09:04a ) .IVS.’:!G] 547-425..3

JUL-Ze-28el  12:57 : PGRE UTIL ELEC PORT PCGMT 4139733176 P.ELB:-B./IE

" JULY 31, 2001 AMENDMENT TO THE
POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
SHAMROCK UTILITIES
AND
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

(PG&E LOG NO. 13H012)

THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendmcnt") dated as of July 31, 2001 is by and betwccn o
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (“PG&E”), a California corporation ancl Shamrock
Utilities (“Seller), a California Corporation, PG&E and Seller are sometimes referred to hcrem

individually as “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”
RECITALS

A, On :\pnl 12, 1985, Seller (or Scller's predecessor, a5 apphcable) and PG&E entexed
into a Power Purchase Agreement (as amended, the “PPAY), pursuant to which PG&E pu:chases
electric power from Seller and Seller sells electric power to PG&E. '

B. On A;iril 6, 2001, PG&E filed a voluntary petition under chapter 11 of the United
States Bankruptey Code in the San Francisco Division of the United States Bankxuptcy Cowt for
the Northern District of Callfornia (the “Bankruptey Court™) (/1 re Pacific Gas and Electric

Company, Bankr. Casc No, 01-03923).
C. On June 14, 2001, the California Pubhc Utilities Commission (t]w “Commisston™) -

issued Decision (“D.”) 01-06- 015, which approved as “per se reasonable” cerfain non-standard -
PPA energy price modifications if such modifications were entered into before July 15, 2001 (the
“Initial Deadline™). Lo
D. On July 19, 2001, Commission administrative law judge John S Wong 1ssucd 4.
ruling extending the Initial Deadline until the Commission rutes on a petition submitted by the

Independent Energy Producers Association in D.01-06-015.

SharwozkAmendPPA 1of3

O



= ! 1
Jul 31 0! 08:04a B
) . 185301 S547-4253 - .
JUL-26-2081 12:58 FGRE UTIL ELEC PORT MGMY 4139739176 P.QIB/BIZP o

E. Seller notified PG&E of its desire 10 modify the PPA pursuant to D.01-06-015 after

the Initial Deadline.
F. PG&E is willing to agree to Seller's request to modify Seller’s PPA to replace the

energy pricing term siibject to the temms set forth below.,

AMENDMENT
In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants dontained herein, PG&E and Selfer~—= "~

agrec to modify the PPA as follows: ' ' v i,

1. FIXED ENERGY PRIC

Subject 10 sat;sfactwn of the conditions specified in Secuon 2 below, begmnmg

August 1, 2001 at 00:00 PST , the energy price term spemﬁcd in lhe PPA (PG&E's “fuli
short-run avoided costs” or “Full short-run avoided operating costs” as the casc may be)
shall be replaced for the lesser of the remaining term of the PPA or five years with tie
applicable en;ergy ﬁrices as specified in Attachment A, which is hereby incorporated by -
reference. No provision of the PPA oﬁier than the cnergy price term is or shail be |
deemed lo be modified, amen-ded, waived or otherwise affected by this Amendmcm. The

| Parties agrec 1o reasonably cooperate and contest any chaileﬁge in any Commission
proceeding that seeks 1o alter or modify the energy priuin;g terms sct forth in Attachmemf—'-’ '
A, ihcluding, but not limited to, any challenge to the reasonableness of PG&E having ;

' entered into this Amendment.

 ShamvoskAmend PPA 2ofl



Jul 31 01 02:42p (5301 547-4253 p.1

3.  SIGNATURES

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, Seller and PG&E have caused this Amendment to be

executed by their authorized representatives.

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY  SHAMROCK UTILITIES L.L.C.,

a California corporation

//Eﬂ( v #-w/\::w
T1tlei:b4u\4'¢@5l nwe PP~
Date: J C/\Q| m ]

¥ Attachment A” PDF format, SRAC

ShamrockGeperieAmendPPA (AsrendBAPreOnly-na-olFampddoe 3of3 ]

JUL-31-2081 14:54 538 547 4253 95% P.81



Jul 31 01 09:05a (530) 547-4253
JUL-26-2081 12:58 PGRE UTIL ELEC PORT MGMT 4159739176 P.@12/812

Attashment A
Pacific Gas and Electric Company

FIXED ENERGY PRICES FOR QUALIFYING FACILITIES UNDER D. 04-06-015

Effective through December 31, 2001

1. Thess anergy prices are derived salely for purposes of impfementing the five-year fixed energy price {5.37 centsfkwhjf. )
optlan in CPUC Daclsion (0.} 01-06-015. These prices will be reallocated annually using appropfiate TQU calendan}jqum.

allovation facters currenily specifiad in PG&E's SRAC Transuidn Formula,”

2. SRAC TF Base values reftect tha seasonsl

as adoptad by the GPUC in D,B6-12-028, Seasonal values refleot the Base SRAC energy prices adopted in D.96-12-025.
A

The annual average value shown derlves from welghting the seascnal values by TOU pariod hours.

3. TOU ‘actors allocate the fixed annual energy price for seasons, and seasonst values for time-of-uge periods. LR
Seasonal TOU taclors are derived from the ratio of the seasonal SRAC TF Base values ta the average annual valus shown,
inirsseasonat TOU faclors are as adopted in D.88-12.028 {as corrected in CPUC D.97-01-027), e
Off-poak perlod values are calcuiated using seasonal perled hours for the applicable year, par the following:

Period A {May 1 - October 31) Periad B {(November 1 - Aprit 30) s
{Total Summer hours - (1.063 ~ Summer . o
Peak hours) - (1,022 * Summer Parlial Peak [Tolat Winter hours - (1.032 * Winter Partial- : -
hours) « {0.846 * Summer Super Qif-Paak Paak hours) - (0.950 * Winter Super Off-Peak s ’
hours)]/ Summar Off-Peak hours hours)] 7 Winter Qif-Peak hours. St

4. TOU energy price Is tha product of the stading energy value and the TOU factor.
Energy prices shown do notinclude applicable fine loss adjustmants.
Line foss adjusiments will be determined in accardance with CPUC D.01-01-007,

TOTAL P.812

Starting 2001 TOU
Energy 2001 TOU - SRACTF 2001 TOU Energy
. Valuo Haourg Base 2 Factor® Price 4
$ikwn - $ikwh
{6} {0) (o} @) “(eyeatd
location of Apnua d Pri s ns: Without Time-ol-Use Maedng:
Pertod A - Summear 0.053700 4,417 0.018748 0.879 0.047181
Period B - Wintar 0.053700 4343 0023073 1.123 0.060330
Annual Averago .. 0053700 ... 8,760 .. 0021338 . oo als 0.053700 -
Hooat f nal Prices ds! e Ak
Period A - Summer ' With Time-of-Usa Meloring:
Peak 0.047181 774 1,065 0.050248
Partial-Peak 0.047131 203 1.022 . 0.048218
Off-Peak 0.047181 2003 0.985 0.046485
Super Qf-Pezk 0.047181 737 0,946 0.044633
Period B - Winter
Peak - - : - : -
Partial-Paak 0.080330 1,612 1.032 0.062261
Off-Peak 0.060330 2008 :
Super Off-Raak i b 1 6,060330 N1 723



